Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS) was used for analysing frequencies and testing 

research hypotheses.  

4.1 Presentation of Data 

A total of Three Hundred (300) questionnaires were distributed to selected respondents for 

this study. Of this lot, two hundred and ninety four (294) questionnaires representing 98% 

were completed and returned, and six (6) questionnaires representing 2% were not returned. 

TABLE 4.1.1                              Analysis of Response Rate 

Valid/Returned  294  98% 

Invalid/Unreturned  6  2%